EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page liof4 1% .
" "DOCKET NO.: 2009-1138-AIRE "TCEQ ID: RN100221811 "CASE NO.: 37979~ 7~

RESPONDENT NAME: Guardian Industries Corp.

| ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER : __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
: ENDANGERMENT ORDER
| ... AMENDED ORDER | _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
. X AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) ___INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
' WASTE
1 __ PUBRLIC WATER SUPPLY _ PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS 1 OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY ..SEWAGE SLUDGE ___UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Guardian Industries - Corsicana, 3801 South U.S. Highway 287, Corsicana, Navarre
County

TYPE OF QPERATION: Flat glass manufacturing plant
SMALL BUSINESS: ___ Yes X _No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There arc no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location. '

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comument period expired on March 8, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Terry Murphy, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 4, MC 149, (512) 239-5025; Ms.
Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. George A. Longo, Plant Manager, Guardian Industries Corp., 3801 South U.S. Highway 287, Corsicana, Texas
75109
Respondent's Attorney: Ms. Laura L. LaValle, Partner, Beveridge & Diamond, 98 San Jacinto Boulevard, Suite 1420, Austin,
Texas 78701-4039
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« 0 7 v RESPONDENT NAME: Guardian Industries Corp. | Page 2 0f4 .
we £l DOCKET:NO.: 2009-1138-AIR-E o

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

. VIOLATION INFORMATION "PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS ‘CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

LT ' : - TAKEN/REQUIRED -

Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $59,696 Correetive Actions Taken:

_ Complaint

___ Routine Total Deferred: $11,939 The Executive Director recognizes that the

___ Enforcement Follow-up
X Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: July 8, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
November 1, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a record
review.

AIR

1) Failure to maintain the glass furnace
[Emission Point Number (“EFN”) 10]
temperature continuously at or above
2,900 degrees Fahrenheit since October
31, 2008 [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §§
101.20(3), 116.115(c), and 122.143(4),
New Source Review Permit ("NSRP") No.
8518/PSD-TX-370M3, Special Condition
{"SC" 7, Federal Operating Permit
{"FOP") No. 0-1091, General Terms and
Conditions ("GTC"), Special Terms-and
Conditions ("STC") 6, and TEX, HEALTH &
SaTETY CODE § 382.085(b)).

2) Failure to maintain records of, and
thereby document compliance with, the
mineral spirits daily usage limit and the
hourly emissions limit for volatile organic
compaounds (mineral spirits) from the
Cutting Area {(EPN 0600) [30 TEX. ADMIN.
ConE §§ 101.20(3), 116.115(c), and
122.143(4), NSRP No. 8518/PSD-TX-
370M3, SC 21C, FOP No. 0-1091, GTC,
STC 6, and Tex. HBALTH & SAFETY CODE
§ 3182.085(b)].

3) Failure to limit the annual usage of
mineral spirits to the amount allowed by
permit. Specifically, the annual usage of
mineral spirits from Cutting Area (EPN
0600) for the year 2008 was 11,575.0
gallons, while the permit limit was
10,551.9 gallons [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§
101.20(3), 116.115(c), and 122.143(4),

X Expedited Settlement

__ Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $47,757

Site Compliance History Classification
__High _X Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
__High _X Average __ Poor

Major Source: _X Yes __ No

Applicable Penalty Poliey: September 2002

Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the Plant:

a. By February 28, 2009, trained and
assigned a dedicated staff member to
ensure that weckly visible emissions and
monthly opacity observations are
conducted;

b. On April 23, 2009, completed
improvements to the recordkeeping system
in order to demonstrate compliance with
maximum annual operating schedules for
the fabric filter baghouses and their
associated processes (EPNs 766, 766A,
767, 7183, 784, 768¢, and 780);

¢. On May 11, 2009, put into operation a
mineral spirits flow meter and began
determining and recording daily mineral
spirits usage in the Cutting Area (EPN
0600); and

d. On May 29, 2009, complsted
improvements to the deviation reporting
system and submitted a deviation report
that included all deviations previously
undisclosed.

Ordcring Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, submit an
administratively complete permit
amendment request to- revise NSRP Nao.
8518/PSD-TX-370M3 to change the
requirements relating to:

i. Argon usage monitoring for the Coater
Vacuum Exhaust Stack (EPN 773);

il. The mineral spirits daily usage rate and
hourly emissions limits for the Cutting
Area (EPN 0600); and

jii. PM/PM,, emissions from the Bulk
Elevator Baghouse Stack (EPN 767), the
Batch Elevator Baghouse Stack (EPN
7674), and the Cullet Elevator Baghouse

execsum/5-23-08/app-26c.doc
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NSRP No. SSlS/PSD-TX-370M3‘, SC 15,
FOP No. O-1091, GTC, STC 6, and TEX.
HeALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382,085(b)].

4) Failure to maintain records of, and
thereby document compliance with, the
penmitted argon houtly emissions rate limit
of 4,91 pounds per hour, as well as a
record of the hourly argon usage rate, for
the Coater Vacuum Exhaust Stack (EPN
773) [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §§ 101.20(3),
116.115(c), and 122.143(4), NSRP No.
8518/PSD-TX-370M3, SC 21D, FOP No.
0-1091, GTC, STC 6, and TEX. HEALTH &
SapeTY CODE § 382.085(D)].

5) Failure to maintain records of, and
thereby demonstrate compliance with, the
maximum annual operating schedules for
the fabric filter baghouses and their
associated processes for EFNs 766, 7664,
767, 783, 784, 768c¢ and 786 [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §§ 101.20(3), 116.115(c),

and 122.143(4), NSRP No. 8518 and PSD- -

TX-370M3, SC 21F, FOP No. O-1091,
GTC, STC 6, and TEX. HEALTH & SATETY
Cong § 382.085(b)].

6) Failure to conduct opacity and visible
emissions observations. Specifically,
monthly opacity cbservations of the Glass
Furnace Stack (EPN 10) were not
performed during the months of April and
December of 2007, and weekly visible
emissions observations of the baghouse
stacks (GRP-FABFLT) were not
performed forty-eight times during the
period October 28, 2005 to Jannary 2,
2009 [30 Tex. ApMIN. CODE § 122.143(4),
FOP No. 0-1091, GTC, 8TC 5, and TEx.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

7) Failure to comply with the permitied
emissions limits for particulate matter
(“PM™). Specifically, since October 27,
2006, emissions of PM, including
particulate matter equal to or less than ten
microns in diameter (“PM,4"), from the
Bulk Elevator Baghouse Stack (EPN 7567),
the Baich Elevator Baghouse Stack (EPN
767A4), and the Cullct Elevator Baghouse
Stack (EPN 770), have exceeded the
emissions limit for both tons per year and

pounds per hour [30 Tex. ADMIN, CODE §§

101.20(3), 116.115(c), and 122.143(4),

NSRP No. 8518 and PSD-TX-370M3, SC -

1, FOP No. O-1091, GTC, 8STC 6, and
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.085(b)].

8) Failure to include all deviations in
semiannual deviation reports and failed to

{ Stack (RPN 770).:
| determined by the TCEQ, to all requests

| within 30 days after the date of such

‘ d. Within 180 days after the effective date |

| Elevater Baghouse Stack (EPN 767),

b. Respond completely and adequately, as

for information concerning the request to
amend NSRP No. 8518/PSD-TX-370M3

requests, or by any other deadline
specified in writing,

c. Within 45 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provisions a.i. through a.iii.;

of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification of compliance with the
provisions of NSRP No. 8518/PSD-TX-
370M3 relating to:

i. Argon usage monitoring for the Coater
Vacuum Exhaust Stack (EPN 773),

ii. The mineral spirits daily usage rate and
hourly emissions limits for the Cutting
Area (EPN 0600); and

iii. PM/PM,, emissions from the Bulk
the Batch Elevator Baghouse Stack (EPN

767A), and the Cullet Elevator Baghouse
Stack (EPN 770).

execsuny/5-23-08/app-2Ge.doce



RESPONDENT NAME: Guardian Industries Corp. Page 4 of 4
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1138-AIR-FE

submit accurate annual compliance
certifications. Specifically, all deviations
were not reported for the three semiannual
reporting periods of October 26, 2005
through April 25, 2006, April 26, 2006
through October 25, 2006, and October 26,
2007 through April 25, 2008,
Consequently, the annual compliance
cettifications for the three annual periods
of October 26, 2005 through October 25,
2006; Qctober 26, 2006 through October
25, 2007; and October 26, 2007 through
October 25, 2008, were inaccurate [30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 122.143(4),
122.145(2)A), 122.146(5), FOP No, O-
1091, GTC, STC 9, and TEx. HEALTH &
Sarery CoDe § 382.085(b)].

9) Failure to submit deviation reports.
Specifically, although deviations oceurred,
no deviation reports were submitted for the
three semiannual reporting periods of
October 26, 2006 through April 25, 2007,
April 26, 2007 through October 25, 2007;
and April 26, 2008 through October 25,
2008 [30 Tex. ADMIN, CODE §§
122.143(4), 122.145(2)(B), and
122.146(5), FOP No. 0-1091, GTC, STC
9, and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.085(b)).

Additional ID No(s).: NBO014R
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IDATES _ASsiged

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002}

PCW Ravision Ocfober 30, 2008

PCW

7-Jul-2009

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.

16-Dec-2009 | Screening[ 21-Jul-2008 | EPA Due| 4Apr2010 |

‘RESPONDENT/EACILITY INF

Respondent

Guardian Industries C(;rp.

RN108221811

Facllity/Site Region

4-Dallas/Fort Worth |

Major/Minor Source|[Majer

MNotes

Notes

Notes

)

The penalty was enhanced bty four NOVs for same-or similar violations
and one NOV for dissimilar violations,

yﬁ Eﬁﬁaﬁceﬁie it:

‘CASEINFORMATION - o S
‘Enf./Case ID No.[37979 No. of Violations

Docket No.|[2009-1138-AlR-E Order Type|1860
Media Program(s) [Air Government/Non-Profit|No

Multi-Media i Enf. Coordinator|Terry Murphy

EC's Team|Enforcement Team 4
Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum| $0 iMaximum [~ $10,000 |
alculation Section

$54,300

$11,946

The Respendent does not meet the culpability criteria.

REQUIRE

Bntaga.

50

$6,550

$0

$59,696

$0

$59,696

$59,696

-$11,939

$47,757




Screening Date 21-Jul-2009 Docket No. 2000-1138-AIR-E
Respondent Guardian Industries Corp. Policy Revision 2 (September 2002} |
Case [D No. 37979 PCW Revisfon Oclobsr 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100221811
Media [Statute] Air
Enf. Coordinator Terry Murphy

_ Compliance History Worksheet
> Compliance History Site Bnhancement (Subtatal 2): :
Component Number of... Enter Number Here  Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those In the current enforcement action
NOVs {(number of NOVs meeting criteria )

Other written NOVs A 2%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 0 0%
meeting criferia) ?

4 20%

Orders  [Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability

of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%
Judgments. |eriteria )

and Consent

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court]

Decrees
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
~ Cornvictions [Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government {numbesr of cotints } 0 0%
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of svenis) 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of| 0 0%
audlits for which nofices were submitted)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege| 0 0%
Act, 74ih Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violafions were disclosed) °
Please Enfer Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a o
special assistance program No 0%
Other
) Participation in a voluntary poflution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government). No 0%
(3

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subfotal 2) | 22%
> “Repeat Violator (Subitotal 3). RN -

| No | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) [ 0% |
ipliarice History Person Ciassification(Subtotal 7) - - : : : - :

[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7}| 0%

s> Gompliance History Summiary

Compliance The penalty was enhanced by four NOVs for same or similar violations and ene NOV for dissimilar
History sal .
Notes violations:

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subfotals 2, 3, & 7)| 22% |




‘Respondent Guardian Industrivs Corp.
Case ID No. 37979
Reg.-Ent, Reference No. RN100221811
' Media [Statute] Air
_Enf.-.Coordinator Temy Murphy

Violation Number| 1

Screening Date 21-Jul-2009 - . i-DocketNo. 2009-1138-AIR-E

Folicy Revision 2 (Seplember 2007)
FCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)|| 30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 101.20(3}, 116.115(c), and 122.143{4), New Sourco Review
Permit ("NSRP") No. 8518/25D-7X-370M3, Special Condition ("SG") 7, Federal

Operating Permit ("FOP") No.-0-1081, General Terms and Conditions ("GTGC"), Special |
Terms and Condifions ("STC"):6, and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382,085(b)

Violation Description

Failed to maintain the glass furnace [Emission Point Number {("EPN"} 10] temperature
continuously at-or above 2,200-degrees Fahrenheit.since October 31, 2008, with
temperatures falling from between one fo 214-degrees below the the required minimum,
as documented during-a record review conducted on July 8, 2009.

Release Moderate Minor

Actual|]

Major

Falsification Major Moderate Mirsor

Potential] - X ' Percent

Base Penalty $10,000

$1,000

mark only ong
with an x

Shgleevent |

Matri Failure to.maintain the proper temperature. in the furnace could result in human healih orthe environment
Na*rlx - being-exposed to insignificant amounts of pollutants not exceeding levels protective of human health-er |
otes the environment. ]
== FResem s $9,000]
Vidlation:Evenis:

Nurnber of Violation Events 1~ 263 |Number of violation days

Viclation Base Penalty $3.000

enfercement sereening:date {July 21, 2008},

Three guarterly-events are recemmended from {he date excesdances:began {October 31,2008} to the

0:0%| Rediciion=s

Exfraordinary
Ordinzny
NI X (mark with x}
Not TheRespondent does-not-meet the:gead faith criteria for this
oles viclation.
Violation Subtotal $3,000
Statutory:CimitThest—
Estimated EB Amount| $875] Vlolation Final Penaity Total] $3,660

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (ad]usted for lim

) s3.000]




Respondent

Case 1D No.

Reg. Ent. Reference No.
Media

Violation No.

ltem: Bescripiion

Delayed-Costs

Economic Benefit Worksheet

Guardian Industries Corp.

37979

RN100221811 —_—

Air Percent Interest Yearsj“o f

1 Depreciation
' 5.0} 15

Item-Cost :Date Requlired Final Date Yrs InterestSaved: Onetime Costs  EB.Amount

. No¢emrmas.or §:

Equipment 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Buildings 0.00 0 0 hO

Other {as needed) 0.00 i) 0 "]

Enginearing/construction. 9. . . o . 0.00 [ 50 0

Land ] . 0.00 0 0

Record Keeplng Sysiem 0.00 0 ]
TrainingiSampling .00 0
Remediatlon/Dlsposal 0.00 0

PermitCosts  |[L__ $10,000- 31-Oct-2008 1-Aug-2040 1.75 $875
Other (as neadad) . 0.00 50 e} §0
Estimated costs to prepare and submit a permit amendment request to change temperature limits, argon:usage

Notes for DELAYED costs

mionitoring, mineral spirits Usage rate and emisslons limits, and particulate matter ("PM"y emissions limits. The
Date Required is the date the: Respondent reported-the violations, and the Final Date is the date the Respondent
is expected:to return-to compliance,

Avgided Costs.... Javoided:tosts befere-antering.itam {exceptiorbne-limeavolde
Disposal - _0.00. 30 . $0
Personnel 0.00 $0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 000 0 $0-
Suppliesfequipment 000 0 $0
FInancial Assurance [2} 3:00 50 $0:
ONE-TIME aveided costs [3] 6,00 0 $0.
Other (as needed) G.00 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

$10,000] : TOTAL] $875|




- -Screening Date 21-Jul-2009 ‘Docket No. 2009-1138-AIR-E
Respondent Guardian Industries Corp. Paiicy Revision 2 (Septsmber 2002}
Case ID No. 37979 PCWY Revision Oclober 30, 2008
‘Reg. Enf. Reference No. RN100221811
S Media [Statute] Air
.. Enf. Coordinator Tery Murphy
Violation Number| 2 |

Rule Cite(s){| 30 Tex, Admin. Code §§ 101.20(3), 116.115(c), and 122.143(4), NSRP No. 8618/PSD-TX-
370M3, SC 21C, FOP No, 0-1691, GTC, STC'8, and: Tex.-Health-& Safety Cede §
: 382,085(b) |

Failed to maintain records of, and thereby document compliance-with, the mineral spirits
daily usage limit and the hourly.emissions-limit for volatile organic compounds {mineral
spirits) from the Cutting Area {EPN 0600}, as doctmanted during a record review
conductsd on July.8, 2009.

Violation Descrlption

Base Penalty $10,000

Release Maderate Minor

Actual|[

‘Potential || ] . Percent

Major

Percent

Less than 30% of the rule requirementwas not met.

Ustiment] $9.900]

$100

mnark only one

with an x Violation Base Penalty $100

One single event is recommended based on the ane set.of records not-maintained.

| 25.0%] Reducion: $25
Before NOV  NOV o EDPRPYSelllement Olfer
Exiraordinary e .
Ordinary X
N/A Jimark with x)
Nol The Respondent returned to.epmpliance on May 11, 2009, which
oles was prior to:the NOE.
Violation Subtotal 575

=SEtutory:EimitTe: S
Estimated EB Amount] $635] ‘Violation Final Penalty Tofal £97
This vlclation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $97




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Guardian industries Corp.
Case 1D:No. 37979
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100221811

o Media. Air Parcentinterest _Y.ear; of
Violation No. 2 Depreciation:
5.0| 15
ltem:Cost  DateRequlred Final Dafe ¥rs  Interest Saved Onetime Cosis EB Amount
Iltem:Description: Nocommas:ar$ o ’

Delayed CGosts,____ e : .
Equipment 0.00 0 $0
Buildings _|l 0.00 ] 30
Other (as needed) ) 0,00 30 $0
Engineering/construction Q.00 0 $0
Land . . 0.00 0 $0
Record Keeping System $5.000 | 27-Cct-2006 11-May-2009 2,64 $635 $635
Training/Sampling I 0.00 30 $0
Remadlatlon/Disposal R . . 0:00 $0 Q
Permit Costs . Q.00 0 ¢]
Other (as needed) : 0:00 $0 1]
Estimated costs to improve recordkeeping of mineral spiiits-usage. The Date Required is the date the

Notes for DELAYED costs Respondent reperted the violations to have begun,.and the Final-Date-is.the date the improvements were
completed,
Avolded Costs, .. ANNUAEIZE [1] avoitisd costs:ReRn

) Disposal | . . 0
Parsannel 4]
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0
Suppliesfequipment . R 1 0
Financial Assurance 12] | 0:.90 0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs {3] L _ . ______|[ 060 0 30 Q
Other (a5 needed) - 0,00 0 $0 i)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Gomplianca $5,000| Ch TBTAL; $635I




i3

Docket No. 2000-1138-AIR-E
Respondent Guardian Industries Corp. Palicy Revision 2 {Seplember 2002
Case'|D No. 37879 PGW Revision Oclober 30, 2008°
- Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100221811
’ Media [Statute] Alr
Enf..Coordinator Terry Murphy
Violation Number 3 l
Rule Cit
ule CUe(S) 1) Tex. Admin. Code §§ 101.20(3), 116.115(c), and 122.143(4), NSRP No. 8518/PSD-TX-
37OM3,.85C 15, FOF No, 0-1081, GTC, STC 8, and Tex. Health & Safely Code §
382.085(b)
Failed te limitthe annual usage of mineral spirits to the amount altowed by permit.
Speaifically, the annual usage-of mineral spirits: from Cutling Area (EPN €600) for the year
Violation Descripti
olation Lescriplion “ooos was 11,575.0 gallons, while the permit limitwas 50,551.9-gallons, as documented
during a record review conducted on July 8, 2009,
Base Penalty| $10,000
alth:Mat
Harm
Release Majar Moderate Minor
Actuall[ X
Potentiall[ Percent
EIGES
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
i | I 1 } Percent
Matrix || Failure tolimit the mineral spirits .usage rate resulfed- in human: health or the environment being exposad to
Notes ingignificant-amounts of pollutants net.exeeeding levels protective-of human health-eor the environment.
uistment| .. $7.500]
| §2.500
Number of Violation Events 385 | Number of vialation days
meﬁﬁ';?;;ne Vliolation Base Penalty| $2,500
Cne-quartetly event is recommended based on the last quarter of the year in which the annual limit was
excaedad.
| e $0
Bafore NOV _ NOV to EDPRP/Settiament Offer
‘Extraordinary
Ordinary ]
NIA) X Jimark with x)
N tesl The -Respondent does not meet-the:geod faith criteria for this
otas violation.
Violation Subtotalf $2,500
Estimated EB Amount| $0] Violatlon Final Penalty Total! $3,050
This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)] $3,060




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Guardian Industries Gorp.
Case ID:No. 37979
Reg. Ent. Reference:No. RN100221811

_ Media: Alr Porcent Intarest. oS of
Violation No. 2 Depregiation
50| 15
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date: ¥rs InterestSaved Onetime Costs: EBAmount
[tem Description: :No commas.or$
Delayed Costs. . :
Equipment || 0.00 $0 0 30
Buildings : . . 0.00 0 0 ]
Othar (as needed) : 0.00 30 ] 0
Engineeringfconstruction B L i 0,00 0 O ]
Land : 0.00 RO $0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 $0
Tralning/Sampling N 0.00 0 $a
RemediationiDisposal [ 0.00 0 $0
Permit Costs : 0.00 0 $0
Othar {as needad) . 0.00 0 0.
Notes for DELAYED costs || Economic benefit costs are included in Violation Na. 1.

Avoided Costs; JAEIZE [1] avoided costsit -entering, item {except forona-ime:avol:
Disposal _ Fooo 0
Personnet [ : 0:00 0
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling : Q.00 50
Suppliesfequipment | : 0.00 50
Financial Assurance [2]. || A i - 0.00 Q
ONE-TIME aveldad costs [3] B 0:00 [ 0 i )
Other (as needed) : 0.00 0 : 30

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance [ 30| o IQ}"ALI $0]




- Screening Date 21-Jul-2009 _ Docket:No. 2009-1138-AIR-E =PEW:
Respondent. Guardian Indusiries Carp. Follcy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002}
) ] {Case 1D No. 37¢7¢ PCW Revislon October 30, 2608
Reg. Ent, Reference No. RN100221811
o ‘Media [Statute] Air
Enf.-Coordinator Terry Murphy
Violation Number] 4 }
Rule Cite(s)l| 55 1ox. Admin. Code §§ 101.20(3), 116.116(c), and 122,143(4), NSRP No. 8518/PSD-TX-
370M3, SC 21D, FOP No. O-1091, GTC, STC 6,.and Tex. Health & Safety Code §
382.085(h)
Failed to.maintain records of, and thereby document compliance with, the permitied argen
hourly-emissions rate limit-of 4.81 pounds per hour, as well.as a record of the:hourly argon
Vi >
olation Description . usage rate, forthe Ceater Vacuum Exbaust Stack (EPN 773), as dacumented during a
record review conducted on July-8, 2609,
Base Penalty] $10,000
alth:Matrix
Harm
Release Major Mederate Minor
Actualff ] :
Potentiall ] : Percent
==
Falsification Maijor Mederate Minor
I [ ] T x 1 Percent
Matrix Less than.30% of the rule requirement was net met.
Notes
$0,900]
| $100
Number of Violation Events 998 ||Number of violation days
mark only one i i 100
wilh 81 X Violation Base Penalty| $
$0
Extraordinary
Ordinary,
N/A, X Altmark wilh x)
Not The Respondent does not meet the good falth critera for this
otes| violation. i
Violation Subtotal] $100
§817] Violatlon Final Penalty Total| $122
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)| $122

=




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Guardian Industries Corp.
Case 1D No. 37979
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100221811
Media Air
Violation No. 4

Item-Descripfion No.commas or

Delayed Costs;

Etjulpment

Bulldings

Other (as needed)
Engineerlngiconstruction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampfing
Remediatlon/Dispesal
Permit Cosis

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED cosis

Avolded:Costs

Disposal

Personnel
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequlpment

FInanclat Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as neaded}

Notes for AVDIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Percentinterest

Years.of i
Depreciation ;

&3
H

:
15;

i 5.0
ltemGost  Pate Required Final Date Yis InterestSaved Onetime Costs EB Amount
0.00 50 Q $0
._0.00 50 Q 30
0:00 Q 0 $0
0;00 B0 ] $0
. s . 0.00 B0
$5,000 27-0ct-2008 1-Feb-2010 3.27 $817
0.00 $0
0.00 $0
0,00 0O
0.00 Q

Estimated costs to improve recordkeeping of argon hourly usage and emissions. The Date Required is the date
the Respondent reported the violations ta have begun, and the Final Date is the date the Respondent is expected

to-return to-compliance.

$ bigto

E—— Y] 0 0 30
0,00 0 g 0
0.00 $0 0: )
0:00 0 0 $0
0:00 0 . 0. $0
0:00 0 a $0
0:00 $0 0 $0
$5,000] * TETAL| $617]




it

" ‘Screening Date 21-Jul-2009 . ‘Docket:No, 2009-1138-AIR-E ]
. Respohdent Guardian Industries Corp. Policy Rovision 2 (September 2002)
o Case I No. 37g79 PCWY Revision Ogfobsr 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100221811
. Media [Statute] Air
_-=Enf. Goordinator Terry Murphy
Violation Number[ & |

Rule Cite(s}fl30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 101.20(3), 116.115(c), and 122,143(4), NSRP No. 8518 and PSD
TX-370M3, SC 21F, FOPNo, O-1091, GTC, STC 6, and Tex. Health & Safety Code §
382.085(h)

Failed to maintain records. of, and thereby demonstrate-compliance with, the maximum
annual operating schedules for the fabric filter baghauses and their associated processes
for EPNs 766, 766A, 767, 783, 784, 768¢-and 786, as documented during a record review
condugted on July 8, 2009.

Viclation Description

Base Penalty| §10,000

Release Minor

Actual|[™

Potentiall[ | Percent

Major Moderate

Falsification Major Moderate Minor

I I I = Percent

Matrix

Notes ‘Less than 30% of the rule-requirement was:net-met.

Adfustmgnt] $9,900]

i $100

Number of Violation Events 909 [INumber of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty $100

25.0% | Rediiclions $25
Befors NOV MOV lo EDPRP/Setlizment Offer
Extraorcinary )
Ordinary]l  x
N/A ~ftrmark with %)
Not The Respondent.returned te compliance on April 23, 2009, which
oles was prior fo the NOE.
Violation Subtota| 375

Estimated EB Amount| $374] Yiolatfon Final Penalty Total| $97

Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limlits)]




Respondent Guardian Industries Corp.
Case ID:No. 37979
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100221811
Media: Air
Violation No. 5

[tem:Cast  Date:Requlred Final: Date Yis.

Item Description: Nocommas:ar §-

Delaved Costs

conomic Benefit Worksheet

i
[

i

! Percent.lnterest.

5.0

Years of
Depreclation |

15

Interest Saved Onetime Costs

EB Amount

Equlpment 0,00 $0 50
Buildings 0.00 50 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 0
Engineeringfconstruction 0.00 50 $0
Land Q.00 50 $0

Record Keeplng System $3,000 Z7-0ct-2006 23-Apr-2009 2.49 $374 $374
Tralning/Sampling i Q:00 O $0
ReniediationiDlsposal 0:.00 0 1]
Permit Costs Q:00 Q 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 30

improverments were completed,

‘Estimated costs to improve the recordkeeping system for the fabric filter baghouse eperating schedule. The Dale
Notes for DELAYED costs Required is the date-the Respandent reported the-vialations fo have begun, and the Final Date is the dale the

Avoided Costs - ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costg beforé entering item {except for-ofedime :

Dispasal [ 0.00 0 30 $0

Persannel [ 0.00 | 3] 4] 30

Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 O $0

Suppliesfequlpment 0.00 $0 0 $0

Flnanclal Assurance [2] .00 i} $0 0

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0:00 0 0 30

Other (as neaded) - 0.00 30 0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED cosis

Approx. Cost of Compllance $3,000| ' TOTAL' $374|




" Screening Date 21-Jul-2009 I i

‘Respondent Guardian Industries Corp. Folicy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)

Case ID No. 37979 POW Revision Colober 30, 2008
-Req, Ent. Reference No, RN100221811

" Media [Statute] Air
- Enf..Coordinator. Terry Murphy
Violation Number| 5
Rule Cite(s))| 80 Tex. Admin. Code § 122.143(4), FOP ‘No, 01001, GTC, STC &, and Tex, Health &
Safety Code §982.085(h)

Failed to conduct apacity and visible emissiens ebservations, as documented during a
recotd review conducted on July 8, 2008. Specifically, monthly opacity ehservations of the
Glass Furnace Stack (EPN 10) were not performed during the months of April and
December of 2007, and weekly visible emissions observations of the baghouse stacks
(GRP-FABFLT)were not performed forty-eight times during the pericd Octaber 28, 200640
January 2, 2009,

Violation Description

Base Penaltyi $10,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuall '

Potential| ' x Pereent

"Major Moderate MMinor

L 1 { i I Percent

Failure to monitor-opacity and visible-ernissions could resultin human‘heaith or the-anvironment being
exposed to-significant amounts of pollutants nat exceeding levels protective of human:health orthe
environment.

djustment| — §7.500]

I $2,500

Number of Violation Events Number of viclation days

mark.cinly one
wititan x

. Violation Base Penalty| §12,500

Reducligh=== = $3,125
Befora NOY  NOV te EDPRP/Settlament Ofar
Extraordinary
Ordinary X
N/A, Jimark with x)
Notes: The Respondent retumned 1o compliance by February 28, 2009,
] which was priordo-thie NOE,
Violation Subtotal} $9,375

S SR LIIE

BTGt

Estimated EB Amount| ] $835| Violation Final Penalty Total]

_This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for ]imils)i




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Guardian Industries Corp.
Case ID-No. 37979

Reg. Ent. Reference-No. RN100221811
Media Air
Vioiation:No.6 ) Pepreciation

PercentInterest Years of

5.0 16
ltem Gost  Date-Required Final:Bate Yis. InterestSaved Onetime Gosts EB Amount

Iter Deseription. Nocommas:or §

Delaycd Costs

Equipment

Bulldings

Other (a5 needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Recard Keeping Systern
Tralnlng/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED cosis

Avoided Costé

pispesal

Personnel
Inspectlon/ReportingfSampling
Suppliesfequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Apprax. Cost of Compllance

0.00 $0 0 $0
0.00 $0 0 $0
0.00 0 0 $0
0.00 0 30 $0
0.00 0
0.00 | 0
£5,000 28-0ct-2005 28-Feb-2008 3.34 $8356

—— 0.00 $0
.00 b0
0:00 | 0

Estimated costs for additional personnetl training and oversight. The Date Required is the date the Respondent
reportad the first violation, and the Final Date is the date the- Respondent trained and assigned a dedicated staff
member 1o conduct the observations.

dided.costsl ~ = -

$5,000] TOTAL] 835




1]

Screening Date 21-Jul-2009 .= 0. Bogket No. 2009-1136-AIR-E PEWE

Respondenit Guardian Industries Corp. Folicy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)

_ Case ID No. 37979 PCW Revision Oclober 36, 2008
‘Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100221811

‘Media [Statute] Air

" Enf..Coordinator Terry Murphy
Violation Number[ 7 |

Rute Cite(s}l30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 101.20(3), 118.115(c), and 122.143(4), NSRP No. 8518 and PSD

TX-370M3, SC 1, FOP No.-G-1091, GTG, STC 6, and Tex. Health & Safely Code §
382:085(h)

Failed to comply with the permitted emissions limits fer particulate matter, as docurmented
duréng a record review conducted on.July 8, 2009, Specifically, since Octeber 27, 2006,
emissions of particulate matter, including particulate matter equal{o-or less than ten

Violation Description microns.in diameter, fromthe Bulk Elevator Baghouse Stack (EPN 767}, the Batch
Elevator-Bagheuse Stack {EPN 767A), andthe Cullet Elevator Baghouse Stack (EPN
770), have-exceeded the emissions. limit for both-tons per year and pounds perhour. See
table for detaiis.

Base Penalty 51 D,DOOI

Maderate

Release

Majar
Actual ; X

Potential I Percent

ateix_= = e
Falsification Majar Maoderate Minar

— T I ] ] Percent

: Human health or the envirariment have been ‘exposed to insignificant amounts of pollutants net exceeding
levels profective. of-human health-or environmental receptors as a result of the viclations.

§7.500]

| $2,500

Number of viclation days

mark only one
wilf? an x

Violation Base Penalty $22,500

Nine annual evanis are recommended from the date the-exceedances began, Octeber 2006, through
Decamber 2008; three annual events foreach.af the three EPNs.

Before WOV NOV to EDPRPYSeltl 50
Extraordinary[[ ] il
Ordinary |
N/A, X (mari wilh x)
Notes The Respondent does not mest the good faith criteria.for this
vielation.
Violation Subtotal £22,500

Estimated EB Amount| $0d




Case:ID No. 37979

Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Guardian Indusiries Corp.

Reg. Erit. Reference No. RN100221814.

Media Air ’ Years of
i Percentinterest
Violation No..7 ! Depreciation
50| i5
lfem:Cost - DateRequired Final Date - Yrs Interest Siaved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item: Description: No commas.or §
Delayed Costs .
Equipmant Q.00 30 50 Q
Buildings 0.00 30 \] 0
Other {as needed} 0,00 0 0 0
Engineering/construction 4]
Land

Record Keeping System

Tralning/Sampling

Remediation/Disposal

Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Netes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs

Disposal

Parscnnel

Enspectlon/Reperting/Sampling

Suppliesfequipment

FInanclal Assurance [2]

o

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]

Other (as needed)

oio(S|ole|e|o) .

Nates far AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

$0]

~TOTAL

o]




It

“Screening Date 21-Jul 2008 " Docket No, 2006-1168-AIR-E

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100221811
~ Media [Statute] Air
- Enf Coordinator Tarry Murphy
Violation Number 5 J

R'espohde'nt Guardian Industries Corp. Policy Revision 2 (Septenber 200}
‘Case ID No. 37979 PCY Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)] a5 Tox. Admin. Code §§ 122.143(4), 122.145(2)(A), 122.146(5), FOP No. 0-1081, GTC,
STC 9, and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)

Failed foinclude alt deviations in-semiannual deviation reports and failed to submiit
accurate annual compllance certifications, as documented during a-record review
conducted on July 8, 2009. Speclfically, all deviaticns were not reported for the three
somiannual reporting pericds of October 26, 2005 through April 25, 2006; Aprll 26, 2006
through Cctober 25, 2008; and Ocleber. 26, 2007 through April 25, 2008, Consequently,
the annual compliance certifications for the three annual perieds of Cotober 26, 2006
through Qotober 25, 2008; October 26, 2008 through October 26, 2007; and October 26,
2007 through Qcteber 25, 2008, were inaccurate.

Violation Description

$10,000

Base Penalty|
Release Major ‘Moderate Minor
Actual| \
Potentiall Percent
Watix=——— —= - S ===
Falslfication Major Modsrate Minor
| I ] Percent
The Respondent provided betwaen 30% and 70% of the required information.
=== djastigerit| $9.000]
$1,000
1100 |Number of violation days
itk arty one Violation Base Penalty| 56,000
Six single-events are recommended, one for each of the deficient reports.
[ 25.0%|ean $1,500
Before NOV MOV to EDPRP/Settlement Otfer
Exiraordinary ’ S )
Crdinary X
NAAY (rmark with x)
Notes The Respondent returned to compliance on May 28, 2009, which
waspriar tathe NCE.
Violation Subtotal| $4,500

ot e

ARy LImItLLa

B)foEthisvislation=rcm=—— i

Estimated EB Amount] $753} Violation Final Penalty Totali

$5,820

This viclatlon Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)] $5,8£0__




Respondent

Case ID No.

Reg. Ent. Reference No.
Media

Guardian Industries Corp.
37979

RN100221811

Air

Violation No. 8

ltem. Bescription

Delayed Costs.

ltem:Cost  Date Required Final:Date: Yis

© No-commas:oF §

Economic Benefit Worksheet

Percent Interest

H
i.
1
i

Years of
Depreclation

5.0 15

Interest Saved  Onetime Costs  EB-Amount:

Equipment 0.0Q 0 $0
Bulldings 0.00 0 b0
Other {as needed) 0,00 0 0
Engineering/construstion 000 | 0 hO
Land . 0.00 0 0

Record Keeping System ([ $5,000 __25-May-2006 20:May-2009 301 $75: $753
Training/Sampling . - 000 0 Q
Remedlatlon/Dispesal 0,00 $0 o]
Permit Costs 0.00 0 18]
Other [as needed) 0:.00 0. 0

Notes for DELAYED cosis

Estimated costs to improve the deviation: and annual certification reporting system and fo submit previously
undisclosed deviations. The Date Required is the due date of the first deficient deviation repord, and the Final
Date is-the date the Respendent submitted 2 deviation report that included all deviations previously undisclosed:

Avoided Cost Tore enierig Hen (6Keept fors Toosts) -
Disposal 0,00 $0 - 0
Personnel 0.00 $0 0
Inspestion/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 Q0
Suppllesfequlpment 0.00 50 0
Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0:00 | S0 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 30 0
Other (as needed) = 0:00 $0 0
Notes for AVOIDED costs
Approx. Cost of Compliance $5,UOO| - TOTAL' $753i




‘Reg. Ent. Reférence No.

Screening Date: 21-Jul-2009
Respondent. Guardian Industries Corp.
Case ID No. 37979

RN1G0221811

‘Media [Statute] Air
-Enf. Coordinator Terry Murphy

Rule Cite(s)

Violation Number|

g 1

DocketNo. 2008-1138-AIR-E

Palisy Revision 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision Getober 30, 2008

30 e, Admin. Gods §5 128.143(4), 122.145()(B), and 122.146(5), FOP No. O-1081,
GTC, STC 9, and Tex. Health & Safety-Code § 382.085(b)

,

Violation Description

Failed to submit deviation reports, as documented-during a record review conducted en
July 8,:2009. Specifically, aithough deviations occurred, no deviation reperts were
submitted for the three semiannual reporting periods of October 28, 2006 through April 25,
2007, April 26, 2007 through Qctober 25, 2007; and April 26, 2008 through October 25,

2008.

Release

Major

Moderate Minor

Actual

Fotentiai|

‘Major

Moderate Minor

x -

Base Penalty] $10,000

Percent [ 0%)

Percent

The Respandent failed to-comply with 100% of the rule requirement.

mark only ong
with an x

$7,600]

$2,500

Violation Base Penalty] $7,500

forts:to-Gomply=

Estimated:EB Amountf

: 25.0% | Redustons

Before NOV  NOV o EDPRP/Settiemen

Extraordinary|f

Ordinary|

NA

¢rmark wilh x}

Notes

The -Respondent.returned to compliance on May 29, 2009, which
‘was prior to the NOE. ]

Violation Subtotalf $5,825

$0]

is violation




Economic Benefit Worksheet
‘Respondent Guardian Industries Corp.
Case |B-No. 37979
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100221811

 MediaAr Percent Interest _ ' ears of
Violation:No. 9 ) Depreciation
) ) 5.0 15
ltem Cost  Dafe Requiked Final‘Date ¥rs  Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB-Amount
tem-Description: No-commias.or$
Delayed-Costs . o o

Equlpment : 0.00 0 $0
Buildings 0.00 0 Q
Other {as needed) 0.00 Q 4]
Engirneering/censtruction i 0.00 0 Q
Land ! 0.00 0 0
Racord Keeplng System 0.00 $0 Q
Training!Sampling 0:00 0 0
Remediatlon/Disposal 0.00 $0 4]
Permit Costs . 0:00 1] 0
Other {as needed) . . 0,00 0 0

Notes for DELAYED costs

. Aveided-Costs: I :

Disposal ;. 50 . %0 | 0

Persannel . . 0 : 0 . 1)

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling K 0 0 $0

Suppliesiequipment . B 50 i 0 $0

Financial Assurance [2] _ _ _ lopol . $0 0 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] i ; 19] 0 b

Cther (as needed) X 50 0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Apprex. Cost of Compliance $Ul S T@fALl $0|




Guardian Industries Corp.
2009-1138-AIR-E

RN100221811
EPN 767
pounds per hour tons per year
Year | permit limit actual permit limit actual
2006 0.03 0.1371 0.08 0.3244
2007 0.03 0.1371 0.08 0.2583
2008 0.03 0.1371 0.08 0.3614
EPN 767A
pounds per hour tons per year
Year | permit limit actual permit limit actual
2006 0.03 0.1714 (.11 0.6758
2007 0.03 0.1714 0.11 0.5256
2008 0.03 0.1714 0.11 0.7529
EPN 770
pounds per hour tons per year
Year | permit limit actual permit limit actual
2006 0.03 0.0429 0.11 0.1691
2007 0.03 0.0429 0.11 0.1314
2008 0.03 0.0429 0.11 0.1882







Customar/Respondent/Owner-Oparator:

Regulated Entity:

ID Number(s):

Location:

TCEQ Region:

Date Compliance Hislory Prepared:

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:

Compliance Period:

Compliance History Report

CNB00131015

RN100221811
CORSICANA

AIR OPERATING PERMITS

AIR OPERATING PERMITS
INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS WASTE
GENERATION

INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS WASTE
GENERATION

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AlR EMISSIONS INVENTORY

Guardian Industries Corp.
GUARDIAN INDUSTRIES -

Classification: AVERAGE
Classification: AVERAGE

ACCOUNT NUMBER
PERMIT
EPAID

SOLID WASTE REGISTRATION #
{(SWR)

FERMIT

PERMIT

ACCOUNT NUMBER

PERMIT

AFS NUM

ACCOUNT NUMBER

3801 South U.8. Highway 287, CORSICANA, TX, 75109

REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX
July 20, 2009

Enforcement
July 20, 2004 to July 20, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History

Name: Terry Murphy

Phone:

{512) 239-5025

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the sile been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a {known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the curreni owner/operator? N/A
4, If Yes, who was/were the pricr owner(s)yoperator(s) ? N/A
5. When did the change{s} in owner or operator occur? N/A
6. Rating Date: 2/1/2008 Repeat Violator: NO
Components (Multimedia} for the Site :

A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent daecrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government,

N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.

N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv, Track. No.)

1 07/23/2004

091202004
06/01/2005

08/24/2005
12282005
02/22/2006
02/28/2006
04/20/2006
05/10/2006
10 07/26/2006
11 02/08/2007
12 06/08/2007

[{< 2T B B & T S L I M

(282654)

(334705)
(375168)

(405111)
(399570)
(456149)
(439288)
{451969)
{465343)
{459377)
(537912)
(5617886)

Rating: 1.97
Site Rating: 0.93

NBOO14R
1081
TXDO37460706

34673

8518

14203
NBOO14R
73858
4834800014
NBOO14R



13 01/30/2008 (609339}
14 08/16/2008 (682733}
15 02/26/2009 {724889)
16 07/14/2009 {761486)

E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.}

Date: 08/24/2005  (399570)

Self Report? NO Classification: Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 335, SubChapter R 335.503

Description: Failure to provide appropriate waste code,

Date: 02/28/2006  {439288)

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(b)(2)(F)

5C THC Chapter 382, SuhChapter A 382.085(h)

8518, General Condition 8 PERMIT

Description: Failed o mest affirmative defense criteria 30 TAC 101.222{b){1-8) due to human
error. Unauthorized emissions in nan-compliance with Permit Mo. 8518 General
Condition 8 (MAERT limits),

Self Report? NO Classification; Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapfer 101, SubChapter F 101.201(g)

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter A 382.085(b)

Description: Failure to submit an initial notification through STEERS within 24 hours of the
discovery of the avent.

Date: 07/27/2006  (459377)

Self Report? NO Classlification: Moderate

Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.116(a)(1)

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter [> 382.085(b)

Description: Failure to include emissions of ¢arbon monoxide and mineral spirits in permit
reprasentations.

Self Rgport? NO . Classiflcation: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.146(5)(C)

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
Description: Failure to include deviations from 30 TAC 116 on the Title V compliance certification.

Date: 06/13/2008  (B82733)

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 101, SubChapter A 101.10(e})

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b}

Description: Failure to submit a 2007 El: Category B19 (g)(3}

Date: 03/04/2009  {724889)

Self Report? NO Classffication: Mincr

Citation: 30 TAC Chapfer 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,146(2)

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b}

Description: Failure to submit the permit compliance certification within 30 days of the end of the
certification period.

Self Report? NO Classification: Maderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.145(2)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.146(5){C})

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

Description: Failure to include all deviations with the permit compliance certification.
F Environmental audits. NfA
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs), N/A
H Voluntary on-site compllance assessment dates. NA
l. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program. NIA
J. Early compliance. N/A
Sltes Qutside of Texas N/A



TEexas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING 8§ TEXAS COMMISSION ON
GUARDIAN INDUSTRIES CORP. §

RN100221811 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1138-ATR-E

L. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "T'CEQ") considered this agreement of the partics, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Guardian Industries Corp. ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
Cobg ch. 382 and TeEX. WATER CODE ch. 7, The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the
Enforcement Division, and the Respondent, represented by Ms. Laura L. LaValle of the law firm of
Beveridge & Diamond, appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

L.

The Respondent owns and operates a flat glass manufacturing plant at 3801 South U.S. Highway
287 in Corsicana, Navarro County, Texas (the “Plant™).

The Plant consists of one or more sources as defined in TEX, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.003(12).

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about
November 1, 2009,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section 11 (" Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Fifty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars
($59,696) is assessed by the Commission in setilement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Forty-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Seven



Guardian Industries Corp.
DOCKET NO. 2009-1138-AIR-E

Page 2

10.

11.

12.

Dollars ($47,757) of the administrative penalty and Eleven Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Nine
Dollars ($11,939) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory
compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon
full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and
satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may
require the Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the inferest of a more timely resolution of the matier.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Plant:

a. By February 28, 2009, trained and assigned a dedicated staff member to ensure that
weekly visible emissions and monthly opacity observations are conducted,

b. On April 23, 2009, completed improvements to the recordkeeping system in order to
demonstrate compliance with maximum annual operating schedules for the fabric fiiter
baghouses and their associated processes [Emission Point Numbers (“EPNs”) 766, 766A,
767, 783, 784, 768¢c, and 786];

c. On May 11, 2009, put into operation a mineral spirits flow meter and began determining
and recording daily mineral spirits usage in the Cutting Arca (EPN 0600); and

d. On May 29, 2009, completed improvements to the deviation reporting system and
submitted a deviation report that included all deviations previously undisclosed.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator of the Plant, the Respondent is aileged to have:

Failed to maintain the glass furnace (EPN 10) temperature continuously at or above 2,900 degrees
Fahrenheit since October 31, 2008, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 101.20(3),
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116.115(c), and 122.143(4), New Source Review Permit ("NSRP") No. 8518/PSD-TX-370M3,
Special Condition ("SC") 7, Federal Operating Permit ("FOP") No. 0-1091, General Terms and
Conditions ("GTC"), Special Terms and Conditions ("STC") 6, and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during a record review conducted on July &, 2009,

Failed to maintain records of, and thereby document compliance with, the mineral spirits daily
usage limit and the hourly emissions limit for volatile organic compounds (mineral spirits) from
the Cutting Area (EPN 0600), in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 101.20(3), 116.115(c),
and 122.143(4), NSRP No. 8518/PSD-TX-370M3, SC 21C, FOP No. 0-1091, GTC, STC 6, and
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during a record review conducted on
July 8, 2009.

Failed to limit the annual usage of mineral spirits to the amount allowed by permit, in violation of
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 101.20(3), 116.115(c), and 122.143(4), NSRP No. 8518/PSD-TX-
370M3, SC 15, FOP No. 0-1091, GTC, STC 6, and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b),

as documented during a record review conducted on July 8, 2009, Specifically, the annual usage

of mineral spirits from Cutting Area (EPN 0600) for the year 2008 was 11,575.0 gallons, while
the permit limit was 10,551.9 gallons.

Failed to maintain records of, and thereby document compliance with, the permitted, argon hourly
emissions rate limit of 4.91 pounds per hour, as well as a record of the hourly argon usage rate,
for the Coater Vacuum Exhaust Stack (EPN 773), in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§§ 101.20(3), 116.115(c), and 122.143(4), NSRP No. 8518/PSD-TX-370M3, SC 21D, FOP No.
0-1091, GTC, STC 6, and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during a
record review conducted on July 8, 2009,

Failed to maintain records of, and thereby demonstrate compliance with, the maximum annual
operating schedules for the fabric filter baghouses and their associated processes for EPNs 766,
766A, 767, 783, 784, 768¢ and 786, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 101.20(3),
116.115(¢), and 122.143(4), NSRP No. 8518 and PSD-TX-370M3, SC 21F, FOP No. O0-1091,
(GTC, STC 6, and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during a record
review conducted on July 8, 2009. :

Failed to conduct opacity and visible emissions observations, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 122.143(4), FOP No. 0-1091, GTC, STC 5, and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
§ 382.085(b), as documented during a record review conducted on July 8, 2009. Specifically,
monthly opacity observations of the Glass Furnace Stack (EPN 10) were not performed during the
months of April and December of 2007, and weekly visible emissions cobservations of the
baghouse stacks (GRP-FABFLT) were not performed forty-eight times during the period October
28, 2005 to January 2, 2009.

Failed to comply with the permitted emissions limits for particulate matter (“PM”), in violation of
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 101.20(3), 116.115(c), and 122.143(4), NSRP No. 8518 and PSD-TX-
370M3, SC 1, FOP No. 0-1091, GTC, STC 6, and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b),
as documented during a record review conducted on July 8, 2009. Specifically, since October 27,
2006, emissions of PM, including particulate matter equal to or less than (en microns in diameter
(“PM;,”), from the Bulk Elevator Baghouse Stack (EPN 767), the Batch Elevator Baghouse Stack
(EPN 767A), and the Cullet Elevator Baghouse Stack (EPN 770), have exceeded the emissions
limit for both tons per year and pounds per hour, See table for details:
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_ EPN 767
pounds per hour tons per year
Year | permit limit actual permit limit actual
2006 0.03 0.1371 0.08 0.3244
2007 0.03 0.1371 0.08 0.2583
2008 0.03 0.1371 0.08 0.3614
EPN 767A
pounds per hour tons per year
Year | permit limit actual permit [imit actual
2006 0.03 0.1714 0.11 0.6758
2007 0.03 0.1714 0.11 0.5256
2008 0.03 0.1714 0.11 0.7529
EPN 770
pounds per hour tons per year
Year | permit limit actual permit limit actual
2006 0.03 0.0429 0.11 0.1691
2007 0.03 0.0429 0.11 0.1314
2008 0.03 0.0429 0.11 0.1882
Failed to include all deviations in semiannual deviation reports and failed to submit accurate

annual compliance certifications, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 122.143(4),
122.145(2)(A), 122.146(5), FOP No. 0O-1091, GTC, STC 9, and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
§ 382.085(b), as documented during a record review conducted on July 8, 2009, Specifically, all
deviations were not reported for the three semiannual reporting periods of October 26, 2005
through April 25, 2006; April 26, 2006 through October 25, 2006; and October 26, 2007 through
April 25, 2008. Consequently, the annual compliance certifications for the three annuat periods
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of October 26, 2005 through October 25, 2006; October 26, 2006 through October 25, 2007; and
October 26, 2007 through October 25, 2008, were inaccurate.

Failed to submit deviation reports, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 122.143(4),
122.145(2)(B), and 122.146(5), FOP No. O-1091, GTC, STC 9, and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CoDE § 382.085(b), as documented during a record review conducted on July 8, 2009,
Specifically, although deviations occurred, no deviation reports were submitted for the three
semiannual reporting periods of October 26, 2006 through April 25, 2007; April 26, 2007 through
October 25, 2007; and April 26, 2008 through October 25, 2008.

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section I ("Allegations™).

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Guardian Industries Corp., Docket No. 2009-1138-AIR-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O.Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:
a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit an administratively

complete permit amendment request to revise NSRP No. 8518/PSD-TX-370M3 to change
the requirements relating to:

i Argon usage monitoring for the Coater Vacuum Exhaust Stack (EPN
773);
i, The mineral spirits daily usage rate and hourly emissions limits for the

Cuiting Area (EPN 0600); and

fii. PM/PM,, emissions from the Bulk Elevator Baghouse Stack (EPN 767),
the Batch Elevator Baghouse Stack (EPN 767A), and the Cullet Elevator
Baghouse Stack (EPN 770).
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b.

Respond completely and adequately, as determined by the TCEQ, fo all requests
for information concerning the request to amend NSRP No. §518/PSD-TX-370M3 within
30 days after the date of such requests, or by any other deadline specified in writing;

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described in Ordering Provision No. 2.e, and include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision Nos. 2.a.1. through 2.a.iii.;

Within 180 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
of compliance with the provisions of NSRP No. 8518/PSD-TX-370M3 relating to:

1. Argon usage monitoring for the Coater Vacuum Exhaust Stack (EPN
773Y; ‘
ii. The mineral spirits daily usage rate and hourly emissions limits for the

Cutting Area (EPN 0600); and

iii. PM/PM,;, emissions from the Bulk Elevator Baphouse Stack (EPN 7G7),
the Batch Elevator Baghouse Stack (EPN 767A), and the Cullet Elevator
Baghouse Stack (EPN 770).

The certifications required by Ordering Provision Nos, 2.c. and 2.d. shall be notarized by
a State of Texas Notary Public and inchude the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared
under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that
qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my

inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
. responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my

knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines and
imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Alr Section, Manager

Dallas/Fort Worth Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
2309 Gravel Drive

Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951
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The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Plant operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay. '

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the

‘Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this

Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

Oren A~ S Zj'lsjw)o

Fo@ Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. 1 am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may resuit in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

/2-/?.//0'9

Date

GeorsE A. Lovgo AT MANAGER
Name (Printed or typed) Title

Authorized Representative of
Guardian Industries Corp.

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Diviston, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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